



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 172/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Managing Director, Guwahati

Smart City Limited, Aditya Tower, Opp. Down Town Hospital, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 02/06/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 02/06/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Managing Director of Guwahati Smart City Limited, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati on 24.1.2022 seeking some information on Anytime Water Machine.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority, O/o the Managing Director of Guwahati Smart City Limited, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati on 1.3.2022

In reply to that, the SPIO of Guwahati Smart City Limited sent a reply to the petitioner on 28.3.2022.

- 3. The petitioner then filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 18.4.2022 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Kirtkamal Bora is present.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Ng. Chandra D Singha, SPIO & OSD, Guwahati Smart City Limited.
- 6. The SPIO of Guwahati Smart City Limited has submitted a written statement dated 31.5.2022 giving partial information.
- 7. On perusal of the reply, only seven ATM Water Machines are functional and the SPIO has given the photos of functional ATM Water Machines.

The petitioner says that photos of non-functional ATM Water Machine are not given and regarding installation photos, the SPIO says that those photos are not available with him.

- 8. <u>The Commission accepts it and directs the SPIO to furnish the photos of non functional Anytime Water Machine to the petitioner.</u>
- 9. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Managing Director, Guwahati Smart City Limited, Aditya Tower, 4th Floor, Opp. Down Town Hospital, Guwahati 06 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora, DY 365, Brahmaputra Tele Productions Pvt. Ltd., Silver Square Building, 5th Floor, Christian Basti, Dispur Guwahati 05 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission